

### Adopted by the City Council on 08/24/2023 Effective 08/24/2023

### ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LICENSE FEES

Description	Rate	Fee
Distilled Spirits consumption on premises within the	Annual	\$1,537.50
Central Business District		
Distilled Spirits consumption on premises outside the	Annual	\$4,100.00
Central Business District		
Distilled Spirits – Wholesale	Annual	\$2,050.00
Distilled Spirits – Manufacturer	Annual	\$4,100.00
Distilled Spirits by the package Retail	Annual	\$5,125.00
Wine Package Retail	Annual	\$512.50
Wine consumption on premises	Annual	\$307.50
Wine – Wholesale	Annual	\$256.25
Wine – Manufacturer	Annual	\$256.25
Wine – Importer	Annual	\$205.00
Malt Beverage Package Retail	Annual	\$512.50
Malt Beverage consumption on premises	Annual	\$512.50
Malt Beverage – Wholesale	Annual	\$ 256.25
Malt Beverage – Manufacturer	Annual	\$768.75
Advertisement Fee	Initial Fee	Varies (contact clerk)
Returned Check	Each	\$25.00
Administrative Fee	Flat	\$50.00



### Adopted by the City Council on 08/24/2023 Effective 08/24/2023

### **OCCUPATIONAL TAXES**

Number of Employees	Rate Calendar Year 2023 Paid Before January 31,2023 \$50.00 Administrative Fee included	Rate Calendar Year 2023 paid After January 31,2023 20% penalty included
1	\$190.19	\$217.98
2	\$233.37	\$269.79
3	\$276.38	\$321.40
4	\$327.72	\$383.02
5	\$336.50	\$393.57
6	\$380.01	\$445.77
7	\$406.04	\$477.00
8	\$416.25	\$489.25
9	\$431.98	\$508.13
10 to 99	\$431.98 +43.93 per employee in excess of 9	\$508.13 +43.93per employee in excess of 9
100 to 499	\$4,389.74 +34.56 per employee in excess of 99	\$5,257.45 +34.56 per employee in excess of 99
500 and over	\$18,218.07 +27.81 per employee in excess of 499	\$21,851.44 +27.81 per employee in excess of 499
Unrestricted	Insurance Company (Flat)	\$75.00



#### Adopted by the City Council on 08/24/2023 Effective 08/24/2023

#### **SPECIAL EVENT FEES**

Description	Rate	Fee
Permit Filing Fee	Flat	\$25.00
Beverage Caterers - Beer & Wine	Flat	\$30.00
Beverage Caterers – Distilled Spirits	Flat	\$50.00
Temporary for Special Event with sales	Each	\$50.00 per day up to \$2000.00 Max
Temporary for Special Event without sales	Each	\$50.00 per day up to \$2000.00 Max
*Certification of Liability must be provided along with application.		

#### FILM PRODUCTION FEES

Description	Rate	Fee
Film Permit – Professional	Flat	\$25.00
Film Permit - Student	Flat	\$0.00

<sup>\*</sup>Professional Productions Registration Form must be complete with the Savannah Regional Film Commission



### Adopted by the City Council on 08/24/2023 Effective 08/24/2023

### **LEISURE SERVICES**

FACILITY RENTAL FEES				
Description	Current Resident	Non-Resident	Deposit	
Community House	\$150.00 Full Day	N/A	\$50.00	
P.B. Edwards, JR. Gym	\$65.00 per hour	\$85.00	\$50.00(resident)/\$100.00	
	-		(non-resident)	
	\$500.00 Full Day	\$680.00 Full Day	\$50.00(resident)/\$100.00	
			(non-resident)	
Houston Church	\$150.00 Full Day	\$250.00 Full Day	\$50.00	
Lewis Mobley Park	\$60.00 per hour	\$85.00 per hour (2-hr	\$50.00(resident)/\$100.00	
	includes lights (2-	minimum)	(non-resident)	
	hr minimum)			
	\$950.00 Full Day	\$1,100.00 Full Day	\$200.00	
	\$1,850.00	\$2,200.00	\$200.00	
	Weekend	Weekend		
	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$200.00	
	Concessions	Concessions		
	Full Day	Full Day		
Lions Ball Park / Sonny	\$65.00 per hour	\$85.00 per hour	\$50.00	
Dixon Field	(2- hr minimum)	(2- hr minimum)		
	\$500.00 Full Day	\$650.00 Full Day	\$250.00	
	4100 00 F 11 F	015000 F U F	da70.00	
	\$100.00 Full Day	\$150.00 Full Day	\$250.00	
	Concessions	Concessions	#250 00	
	\$75.00 club house	\$95.00 per hour (2-hr	\$250.00	
	only (2-hr minimum)	minimum)		
	\$100.00 per hour	\$175.00 per hour	\$250.00	
	to rent Park &	to rent Park &	\$230.00	
	Club	Club		
	\$1,100 Weekend	\$1,500 Weekend	\$250.00	
	Tournament Rental	Tournament Rental	Ψ230.00	
HEAL	HEALTH WELLNESS & RECREATION SESSIONS			
Yoga, Fitness, Aerobics &	Prices determined	Prices determined	N/A	
Zumba etc.	by Director	by Director		
Continued next page				



CURRENT SPORTS AND LEISURE PROGRAMS			
Basketball, Baseball,	\$65.00 per season	\$85 er season	N/A
Softball, T-Ball	_		
Football, Cheerleading,			
Volleyball, Soccer			
INDIVIDUAL AND DUAL SPORTS & ACTIVITIES			
Gymnastics, Dance and	Prices determined	Prices determined by	Prices determined by
Camps	by Director	Director	Director
our po	• ] = ======		
Summer Clinics and Camps	Prices determined	Prices determined by	Prices determined by



### Adopted by the City Council on 08/24/2023 Effective 08/24/2023

### **DEVELOPMENT SERVICES**

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES			
Description		Rate	
Administrative Fee		\$75.00	
Re-inspection Fee – Building	First	\$50.00	
Inspector	Second	\$75.00	
-	Third	\$100.00	
Re-Inspection Fee – Fire Marshal		\$50.00	
Permits not completed by original applicant	Per inspection	\$50.00	
CDM		\$100.00	
Expired Permit Re-approval		\$100.00	
	<b>Development Fees</b>		
Master Plan Review	(Major Subdivision)	\$300.00	
Preliminary Plan	(Major Subdivision)	\$500.00	
•	Plus, per lot	\$50.00	
Preliminary Plan	(Minor Subdivision)	\$400.00	
Final Plat	(Major or Minor Subdivision)	\$400.00	
	per page	\$10.00	
	per lot	\$50.00	
Site Plan	Revision to PUD Specific	\$1000.00	
	Development		
Site Plan	Revision to PUD	\$300.00	
	General/Concept		
Zoning Map Amendment		\$500.00	
	Plus, per acre	\$50.00	
Text Amendment		\$300.00	
Copy of Zoning Ordinance		\$100.00	
Copy of Zoning Ordinance		\$100.00	
Map	Per Page		
Engineering Fees	Varies by Bill		
BUILDIN	IG PERMIT FEES (Vertical Cons Permit fees	truction)	
Project Valuation \$1.00 - \$200,000		\$10 per thousand	
Project Valuation \$200,001 -	First 200,000	\$2,000.00	
\$500,000		Plus \$9.00 for each	
		additional thousand	
	Continued next page		



Project Valuation	First 500,000	\$4,700.00
\$500,001 and up	1 1150 200,000	Plus \$3.50 for each
φουσίουτ απά αρ		additional thousand
Plan Check Fee		One half of building fee
Residential pools	(Single-family)	\$100.00
Multifamily or public pools	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	\$200.00
Docks	Single Family	\$100.00
Docks	Multifamily and Commercial	\$175.00
Permanent Sign	Per square foot	\$7.00 per square foot or 200
	_	minimum
Billboard Sign		\$1,500.00
Temporary Sign		\$200.00
Sign Electrical Fee		\$100.00
Moving of building or structures		\$300.00
Demolition of building or structures	Less than 400 square feet	\$100.00
Demolition of building or	Greater than 400 square feet	\$200.00
structures	•	
Well installation	Shallow well less than 44 ft	\$100.00
Well installation	Deep Well	\$100.00
Landfills, mining, ponds		\$200.00
Fence		\$100.00
Driveway Pipe Application		\$50.00
	Plus, per square foot for pipe	\$25.00
Electrical		\$100.00
Plumbing		\$100.00
Mechanical		\$100.00
New Underground tank installation per tank inspection	Per tank inspection	\$50.00
Leak detection system installation, per inspection	Per inspection	\$50.00
New integral piping system installation,	Per inspection	\$50.00
Zoning Verification Letter		\$100.00
Permit Contractor Change		\$75.00
Stop work order fee		\$500.00



	Continued Building Permit Fees	3
Work with no permit fee		\$500.00
work with no permit ree		φ300.00
Extend permit for (6) six		\$250.00
months fee		ф200 00
Occupancy Change Permit		\$300.00
Fire Marshal Review	All Projects	\$250.00
Occupy Building without a		\$500.00
Certification of Occupancy fee		
1 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> inch water meters from public works	Each	\$650.00
Zoning Board of Appeals Application		\$300.00
Public Hearing schedule		\$250.00
change request	EAD DEED	
	TAP FEES	
Hotel, Motels, Inns	Initial Connection	\$6,750.00
O CC	Expansion	
Office, r	retail shops, commercial, and in	ndustrial
Three-fourths inch by five- eighths inch meter		\$450.00
One-inch meter		\$562.00
Two-inch meter		\$750.00
Three-inch meter		\$1,875.00
Four-inch meter		\$3,750.00
Six-inch meter		\$7,050.00
Eight-inch meter		\$8,700.00
FIRE PROTECTION TAP	Any residential, commercial, in	stitutional/industrial structure
Three-inch meter		\$1,875.00



	Continued Fire Protection Tap	
Four-inch meter		\$3,750.00
Six-inch meter		\$7,050.00
Eight-inch meter		\$8,700.00
Locate, initial open trench and final		\$75.00
Omni Marker		\$12.50
	AID TO CONSTRUCTION	
City of Port Wentworth	Per ERU	\$4,340.63
Georgia Highway 21 / Crossgate	Per ERU	\$6,219.85
I-95 and Highway 21	Per ERU	\$7,415.85
Rice Hope Service District	Per ERU	\$7,451.52
Lake Shore	Per ERU	\$4,861.44



### Adopted by the City Council on 08/24/2023 Effective 08/24/2023

### FIRE PROTECTION FEE

FACILITY RENTAL FEES			
Description	Inside City	Outside City	
Rate Per	\$ 0.02059	\$ 0.03153	
Square Foot			

#### **TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT**

CLIC – CONFERENCE SPACE			
Description		Rate	
CLIC – Conference Room	Public	\$150.00 (3-hr minimum)	
2600 sq ft.	Government Entities	\$100.00	
Up to 32 guests	Full Day	\$600.00 + 75.00 per hour	
16 computers		(afterhours)	
(2) 4k Projector w/Screens			
Wireless Internet			
Coffee Bar Available (must			
supply coffee)			
Cleaning Fee	Full Day Booking Only	\$280.00	